AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING TITLE 46.2 AND ARTICLE TWO 18.2-266-18.2-273, Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended

WHEREAS, the <u>TOWN OF CHASE CITY</u>, Virginia, a municipal corporation, pursuant to Authority duly invested therein, has the responsibility to control, govern, and direct motor vehicular laws and regulations and laws and regulations concerning the health and safety of persons,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginia has heretofore enacted legislation concerning the control and operation of motor vehicles and the health and safety of persons, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 46.2-1313, and Section 1-13.39:2 Code of Virginia, of 1950 as amended, the Town Council of the <u>TOWN OF CHASE CITY</u>, Virginia, has the authority to adopt and to incorporate by reference various provisions of the Code of Virginia, and may include future amendments to the state statutes, and, after thorough and mature consideration thereof, the Town Council deems such adoption and incorporation to be in the best interest:

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. Pursuant to authority duly vested, the <u>TOWN OF CHASE CITY</u> hereby adopts and incorporates by specific reference thereto Title 46.2, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and the **2022** Cumulative Supplement, relating to motor vehicle laws, and as amended in the future. In addition, the <u>TOWN OF CHASE CITY</u> hereby adopts and incorporates express reference thereto, Article Two, Chapter 7, of 18.2, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, commencing with section 18.2-266 through 18.2-273 as in force on July 1, 1994, and as amended in the future.
- 2. The <u>TOWN OF CHASE CITY</u> hereby adopts and incorporates by specific reference thereto any and all amendments, additions and deletions as may from time to time be made by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Virginia which may be entered subsequent to the adoption and incorporation thereof as authorized by Virginia Code Section 1-13.39:2.
- 3. By adoption and incorporation of the foregoing provisions of the Code of Virginia regulating motor vehicular operation and control and the health and safety of it citizens, the **TOWN OF CHASE CITY** hereby has and shall have the authority to enforce the revisions adopted by reference and incorporated herein.

| | resolution and ac day of | 1 | ordinance shall take | place upon entry hereof. |
|---------|-----------------------------|---|----------------------|--------------------------|
| Attest: | | | | , Mayor |
| | | | | , Clerk |